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EXISTING ELEVATIONS - NORTH & EAST

EXISTING ELEVATIONS - SOUTH & WEST

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS - NORTH & EAST
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PROJECT INFORMATION:

ADDRESS: 250 MAIN STREET, WOLFVILLE, NS, B4P 2.4

PID: 55278642

CONVEYED TO: PENTAGON PROPERIES LIMITED

LOT AREA: +/-2868m? (+/-30,870 SF)

PERMIT NUMBER: TBC

TOWN OF WOLFVILLE: LAND USE BYLAW (30 JUNE 2020 EDITION)

CONSTRUCTION SCOPE: ADDITION TO AND RENOVATION OF EXISTING
RESIDENCE

WOLFVILLE LUB SUMMARY:

ZONE: C-2 - NEIGHBOURHOOD COMMERCIAL
EXISTING QUANTITY OF UNITS: 2 (PLUS COMMERCIAL KITCHEN)

PROPOSED QUANTITY OF UNITS: 3

LUB 6.1(3) - PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

- ONLY THE NEW USEABLE FLOOR AREA (OR NEW SEATING CAPACITY)
SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE PARKING CALCULATIONS FOR A
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL THAT INCLUDES THE EXPANSION OF AN
EXISTING USE.

LUB TABLE 6.1 - RESIDENTIAL PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

- LAND USE BY-LAW TABLE 6.1: THREE SUITES TOTAL

a) SUITE #1 - 1 BEDROOM

b) SUITE #2 - 6 BEDROOM (COMPLETELY WITHIN THE EXISTING
BUILDING)

c) SUITE #3 - 6 BEDROOM (PARTLY IN THE EXISTING BUILDING AND ALL
OF THE PROPOSED ADDITION)

d) TOTAL PARKING: 5 SPACES

LUB 6.5 (8) PARKING STANDARDS:
- STALLS SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 2.8m x 5.8m (APPROX. 9'-0" x 18-0")
IN SIZE UNLESS 'SMALL CAR' SPACES ARE BEING CONSIDERED BY THE
SITE PLAN APPROVAL OR DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT.
- NOTE: SMALL CAR IS NOT DEFINED IN THE WOLFVILLE LUB. THE
PARKING SPACES SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED SITE PLAN ARE 8'-0" x
16'-0" USING HRM LUB AS PRECEDENT.

LUB 11.2 - PERMITTED USES (SEE TABLE 8.1 OF LUB):
- RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS, MULTI-UNIT, 3-8 UNITS TOTAL

LUB 11.4 - AMENITY SPACE:
- 15m2 PER DWELLING UNIT FOR EACH BUILDING EXCEEDING 4 UNITS.
- NO AMENITY REQUIREMENT FOR THIS DEVELOPMENT (3 UNITS TOTAL)

250 MAIN STREET, WOLFVILLE, NOVA SCOTIA

LUB 16.6 - BUILDING HEIGHT:
- 3 STOREY MAXIMUM
- 3 STOREY PROPOSED (PLUS BASEMENT)

LUB 16.6 - REAR YARD SETBACK:
- 4m MINIMUM
- 4m PROPOSED

LUB 16.6 - SIDE YARD SETBACK:
- 2m MINIMUM
- 2m PROPOSED

LUB 16.6 - HARD SURFACE LOT COVERAGE:
- 40% MAXIMUM (& UP TO 50% IN SOME
CIRCUMSTANCES)
- +/-2% PROPOSED

LUB 16.6 - FRONT YARD SETBACK:
- 4.5m MINIMUM
- 4.5m PROPOSED

LUB 16.6 - LOT FRONTAGE:
- 12m MINIMUM FOR MULTI-UNIT
- +/-46m PROPOSED (EXISTING)

LUB 16.6 - MINIMUM LOT AREA:
- 100m2 MINIMUM / UNIT
- APPROX. 2867.9m2 PROPOSED
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Site Plan Approval — Criteria Checklist

APPLICATION:

SP-001-2025 — 250 Main Street — Conversion and Addition to Create Three

Dwelling Units

Land Use Bylaw Reference

Staff Comments

2.10 Submission Requirements

Application requirements met.

Zone Standards:
Part 20 Neighbourhood Commercial (C-2) zone
Permitted Use Table 8.1

Conversion and addition to add two dwelling
units for a total of three dwelling units.
Permitted by Site Plan Approval

Design Guidelines:

This property is located in the Core
Neighbourhood Design Guidelines Area
LUB 8.2(2).

Addition greater than 25% - requires Site Plan
Approval.

Part 5 Development Constraints

5.1(2) This property is located in a Flood Risk
Area as identified on Schedule B Development
Constraints Map

The Developer will be required to sign a Flood
Risk Area Development Undertaking Form prior
to issuance of development permit.

Part 6 Parking

Parking is calculated using table 6.1

1.25 space per dwelling unit plus additional %
space for bedrooms in excess of three.

Single room occupancy — one space for bedrooms
in excess of three.

Parking calculated on new addition and
expansion of existing use.

Add two dwelling units

1.25X2=25

Single room occupancy — three bedrooms in
excess of three.

Total = 5.5 spaces — rounds down to 5

Site Plan Approval Requirements:

1. The location of new structures on the lot shall
minimize negative impacts on the surrounding
neighbourhood, including noise, dust, fumes,
lighting, shadows, or other nuisance or
inconvenience to neighbouring properties;

Addition meets setbacks.
No negative impacts are anticipated to
neighbouring properties.

2. The location of off-street parking and loading
facilities shall minimize negative impacts on
the surrounding neighbourhood, including
traffic, noise, dust, fumes, lighting, or other
nuisance or inconvenience to neighbouring
properties;

2 parking spaces existing.

5 parking spaces will be added on the east side of
the property.

No negative impacts are anticipated — additional
buffering to adjacent property to be added
should impacts arise.
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Site Plan Approval — Criteria Checklist

3. The location, number and width of driveways
are designed to prevent traffic, noise, dust,

fumes, congestion, or other nuisance and
inconvenience in the area and minimize
negative impacts on the surrounding
neighbourhood;

A new driveway will be added to the east side of
the property for access to the new parking area.
Negative impacts are not anticipated.

4. The type, location, and height of walls, fences,
hedges, trees, shrubs, ground cover or other
landscaping elements which is necessary to
protect and minimize negative land use
impact on neighbouring properties;

Existing landscaping will be retained as much as
possible and more will be added should negative
impacts to neighbouring properties arise.

5. Existing vegetation shall be retained where the
vegetation is healthy and helps to minimize
negative  impacts on the surrounding
neighbourhood;

Existing vegetation to be retained as much as
possible.

6. The location of pedestrian walkways, and/or
related infrastructure, shall be provided to link
public sidewalks and parking areas to
entrances of allprimary buildings;

Existing access walkway to access the main
dwelling and addition will remain unchanged, and
a walkway will be added from the new parking
area.

The type and location of outdoor lighting is
designed to light the structure, driveways and
pedestrian infrastructure, but shall not be
directed onto neighbouring properties;

New lighting will be provided at entrances and
designed in compliance the Land Use Bylaw.

8. The location of facilities for the storage of
solid waste provides for maximum
separation from residential development and
public areas;

Solid waste will be located at the rear of the
building.

9. The location of all existing easements shall be
identified;

N/A

10. The grading or alteration in elevation or
contour of the land shall minimize undue
erosion and/or sedimentation, and other
negative impacts  on neighbouring

properties;

Site grading plan has been submitted and
approved by the Town Engineer.

11. Themanagementof storm and surface water
is addressed, and associated plans are
approved by the Town Engineer;

Stormwater management plan has been
submitted and approved by the Town Engineer.
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Site Plan Approval — Criteria Checklist

12. The type, location number and size of signs or | N/A
sign structures do not negatively alter the
appearance  of the streetscape or
neighbourhood;

13. All signage shall be designed and constructed | N/A

according to the signage requirements listed
in Part 7;

14.

Developments located in a Design Guidelines
Area shall adhere to the design guidelines
listed in Schedule "F" Town of Wolfville Design
Guidelines. Input from the Design Review
Committee may be required.

Design elements of the addition are in keeping
with the existing house.

15.

The Development Officer may vary any of the
prescriptive dimensional requirements by up
to 10 percent of the requirements to allow
some flexibility to accommodate physical
anomalies of a site, so long as the intent of
the particular requirement is not
compromised.

New driveway width has been reduced to 5m and
parking spaces reduced slightly to accommodate
retaining mature trees.
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